Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2019/2124 of 10 October 2019 supplementing Regulation (EU) 2017/625 of the European Parliament and of the Council as regards rules for official controls of consignments of animals and goods in transit, transhipment and onward transportation through the Union, and amending Commission Regulations (EC) No 798/2008, (EC) No 1251/2008, (EC) No 119/2009, (EU) No 206/2010, (EU) No 605/2010, (EU) No 142/2011, (EU) No 28/2012, Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2016/759 and Commission Decision 2007/777/EC (Text with EEA relevance)

#### **CHAPTER VI**

#### Final provisions

#### Article 39

#### **Repeals**

Decisions 2000/208/EC and 2000/571/EC, and Implementing Decision 2011/215/EU are repealed with effect from 14 December 2019.

## Article 40

## Amendments to Decision 2007/777/EC

Decision 2007/777/EC is amended as follows:

- (1) Article 6 is amended as follows:
  - (a) in paragraph 1, points (b), (c) and (d) are deleted;
  - (b) paragraphs 2 and 3 are deleted;
- (2) Article 6a is amended as follows:
  - (a) in paragraph 1, points (b), (c) and (d) are deleted;
  - (b) paragraphs 2 and 3 are deleted.

#### Article 41

#### Amendments to Regulation (EC) No 798/2008

Article 18 of Regulation (EC) No 798/2008 is amended as follows:

- (1) in paragraph 1, points (b), (c) and (d) are deleted;
- (2) in paragraph 2, points (b), (c) and (d) are deleted;
- (3) paragraphs 3 and 4 are deleted.

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2019/2124. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

#### Article 42

## Amendments to Regulation (EC) No 1251/2008

Article 17 of Regulation (EC) No 1251/2008 is amended as follows:

- (1) in paragraph 1, points (b), (c) and (d) are deleted;
- (2) paragraphs 2 and 3 are deleted.

#### Article 43

## Amendments to Regulation (EC) No 119/2009

Article 5 of Regulation (EC) No 119/2009 is amended as follows:

- (1) in paragraph 1, points (b), (c) and (d) are deleted;
- (2) paragraphs 2 and 3 are deleted.

#### Article 44

## Amendments to Regulation (EU) No 206/2010

Regulation (EU) No 206/2010 is amended as follows:

- (1) Article 12a is amended as follows:
  - (a) in paragraph 1, points (d) and (e) are deleted;
  - (b) paragraph 2 is deleted;
  - (c) paragraph 4 is deleted;
- (2) Article 17 is amended as follows:
  - (a) in paragraph 1, points (b), (c) and (d) are deleted;
  - (b) paragraphs 2 and 3 are deleted;
- (3) Article 17a is amended as follows:
  - (a) in paragraph 1, points (b), (c) and (d) are deleted;
  - (b) paragraphs 2 and 3 are deleted.

## Article 45

#### Amendments to Regulation (EU) No 605/2010

Regulation (EU) No 605/2010 is amended as follows:

- (1) Article 7 is amended as follows:
  - (a) in paragraph 1, points (b), (c) and (d) are deleted;

CHAPTER VI

Document Generated: 2024-02-04

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2019/2124. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

- (b) paragraphs 2 and 3 are deleted
- (2) in Article 7a, paragraphs 2 and 3 are deleted.

## Article 46

## Amendments to Regulation (EU) No 142/2011

Regulation (EU) No 142/2011 is amended as follows:

- (1) Article 29 is amended as follows:
  - (a) in paragraph 1, points (b), (c) and (d) are deleted;
  - (b) paragraphs 2 and 3 are deleted;
- (2) Article 29a is amended as follows:
  - (a) in paragraph 1, points (b), (c) and (d) are deleted;
  - (b) paragraphs 2 and 3 are deleted.

#### Article 47

## Amendments to Regulation (EU) No 28/2012

Regulation (EU) No 28/2012 is amended as follows:

- (1) Article 5 is amended as follows:
  - (a) in paragraph 1, points (b), (c) and (d) are deleted;
  - (b) paragraphs 2 and 3 are deleted;
- (2) Article 5a is amended as follows:
  - (a) in paragraph 1, points (b), (c) and (d) are deleted;
  - (b) paragraphs 2 and 3 are deleted.

#### Article 48

# Amendments to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2016/759

Article 5 of Implementing Regulation (EU) 2016/759 is amended as follows:

- (1) in paragraph 1, points (b), (c) and (d) are deleted;
- (2) paragraphs 2 and 3 are deleted.

CHAPTER VI

Document Generated: 2024-02-04

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2019/2124. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

## Article 49

# Entry into force and date of application

This Regulation shall enter into force on the twentieth day following that of its publication in the *Official Journal of the European Union*.

It shall apply from 14 December 2019.

Document Generated: 2024-02-04

#### **Changes to legislation:**

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2019/2124. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

View outstanding changes

#### Changes and effects yet to be applied to:

- Regulation words substituted (except in Art. 2(6)) by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 26(2)

# Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- s. 1 heading words substituted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 26(17)
- s. 3 heading words substituted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 26(30)
- Signature words omitted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 26(39)
- Art. 1(1)(a) words inserted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 26(3)(a)(i)(aa)
- Art. 1(1)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 26(3)(a)(i)(bb)
- Art. 1(1)(a)(i) words omitted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 26(3)(a)(ii)
- Art. 1(1)(a)(iii) words inserted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 26(3)(a)(iii)
- Art. 1(1)(b) words inserted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 26(3)(b)(i)
- Art. 1(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 26(3)(b)(ii)
- Art. 1(1)(c)(ii) words omitted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 26(3)(c)(i)
- Art. 1(1)(c)(iv) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 26(3)(c)(ii)
- Art. 1(1)(d)(ii) words omitted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 26(3)(d)
- Art. 1A inserted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 26(4)
- Art. 2(2) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 26(5)(a)
- Art. 2(3)(a)-(ab) substituted for Art. 2(3)(a) by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 26(5)(b)
- Art. 2(3A)(3B) inserted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 26(5)(c)
- Art. 2(4) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 26(5)(d)
- Art. 2(5) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 26(5)(e)(i)
- Art. 2(5) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 26(5)(e)(ii)
- Art. 2(6) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 26(5)(f)
- Art. 2(7) words inserted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 26(5)(g)(iii)
- Art. 2(7) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 26(5)(g)(i)
- Art. 2(7) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 26(5)(g)(ii)
- Art. 2(7) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 26(5)(g)(iv)
- Art. 2(8) word substituted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 26(5)(h)
- Art. 2(8A)-(8D) inserted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 26(5)(i)
- Art. 2(11)-(13) inserted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 26(5)(j)
- Art. 6(3)(a) word substituted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 26(7)(b)
- Alt. 0(3)(a) word substituted by 5.1. 2020/1031 reg. 20(7)(b)
- Art. 8(3) inserted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 26(9)
- Art. 9(1)(a) words omitted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 26(10)(a)(ii)
- Art. 19(e)(i) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 26(19)(b)(i)
- Art. 19(e)(iii) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 26(19)(b)(ii)
- Art. 19(e)(iv) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 26(19)(b)(iii)
- Art. 22(3)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 26(22)(b)
- Art. 22(4)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 26(22)(c)
- Art. 23(2)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 26(23)
- Art. 24(a) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 26(24)(a)(i)
- Art. 24(a)(ii) words inserted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 26(24)(a)(ii)
- Art. 24(c) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 26(24)(b)
- Art. 24(d) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 26(24)(c)
- Art. 28(c) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 26(27)
- Art. 29(c) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 26(28)(b)
- Art. 31(3)(b) words omitted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 26(29)(c)
- Art. 35(1A) inserted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 26(34)(c)

Art. 37(6)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 26(37)(e)(ii)